GO TR N e 559 2024,/ LSCD

= Th----1.:- B

Gﬂ'\’EHHME’I‘ OF KERALA

Abstract

Revision of Administrative Sanction for the 14 Water Supply projects under
AMRUT 2.0 - Sanction accorded - orders 1ssued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT
G.OARDN. 5392024/ LSGD  Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 07-03-2024

Read 1 GO(RUN0.2906/2022/LSGD did 24-11-2022
2 G.O(RONoAT3/2023/LSGD dated 23-02-2023

3 G.O(RNo.677/2023/LSGD dtd 21.03,2023

4 Decision No. 8.8 of 8'" State Level High Powered Steering Committee
(SHPSC) of AMRUT-2.0 chaired by the Chief Secretary on

06.02.2024

5 Letter No. SMMU/81/2022-UP1 -1 dated 20.02.2024 of the Mission
Director, AMRUT

6 Letter No. SMMU/R1/2022-UP1 -1 dated 05.003.2024 of the Mission
Director, AMRUT

ORDER

8 State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT has
considered 16 proposals from 16 Urban Local Bodies for revising the
Administrative Sanction of Water Supply projects due to tender excess/ design
change/ estimate revision. As the Central Government may not fund the tender
excess amount if the contract awarded cost is more than the appraised cost and
as such the tender excess amount may have to be borne by the State and

respective LB, based on the recommendation of | 1™ SLTC of AMRUT, as per

the minutes read as 4™ paper above, 8 SHPSC of AMRUT has decided to
accorded sanction to revise the administrative sanction of the following & Water
Supply projects subject to the conditions that "for 9 AMRUT 1.0 cities, 75% of
the amount due to tender excess 1s to be met by the ULB and the balance 25% 15
to be met by the State. For AMRUT 2.0 cities, 50% of the amount due to tender
excess is 1o be met by the ULB and the balance 50 % is 1o be met by the State.

The excess amount due to the additional works shall be borne from the savings
nSWAP-1 & 2"

1 AMRUT 2.0 AWSS to Kollam Corporation - Improvements to Water
Supply in Thrikkadavoor Zone - Construction Of 15 LL OHSR In

Anchalumoodu Kollam Corporation Phase -1-Distribution Improvements™
to Rs.7.869 Cr. (CAPEX- 7.7628, OPEX- 0.1062) due to design change and



GO TR N e 559 2024,/ LSCD

location change.

23*AMRUT 2.0- SWAP- 2- UWSS to Kattappana Municipahty — Providing
Functional Household Tap Connections to Households™ to Rs.16.5083 Cr
(CAPEX- 14.5082 Cr., OPEX- 2 Cr.) due to 8.89% tender excess.
I*AMRUT 2.0 - WSS to Thalassery Municipality-Extension
Replacement of Distribution network& Providing FHTCs in Thalassery
Municipality” to Rs.27.565 Cr. (CAPEX- 25.717 Cr,, OPEX- 1.848) due to
tender excesses (<10%) of three sub projects.

4AMRUT 2.0- Providing additional pumping system, FHTCs and
construction of 2LL OHSR for improving the water supply at Chanthakunnu
area” of Irinjalakuda Mumcipality to Rs.3.464 Cr. (CAPEX- 3.31 OPEX-
0.154) due to 7.53% tender excess.

SIFAMRUT 2.0 - Improvements to AUWSS at Chalakudy Municipality -
Greneral Civil Work™ to Rs. 1332 Cr. (CAPEX- 12,12, OPEX- 1.20) due to
4.28% tender excess.

o' AMRUT 2.0-SWAP-1 Wadakkanchery Municipality augmentation of
existing W55-replacing 250mm, 1 50mm, | 00mm, 80 AC pipes with 230mm
DI, 160mm, [10mm, 90mm PVC pipes” to Rs.4.82 Cr. (CAPEX- 4.57,
OPEX- 0.25) due to 9.43% tender excess,

7 Providing house connections and distribution network in Paravoor
Municipality”, from Rs.13.158 Cr. to Rs.16.3201 Cr. (CAPEX: Rs.16.1692
Cr. & OPEX: Rs.0.1509) due to revision of estimate and excess i road
restoration cost.

BIAMRUT - 2.0 — WSS to Payyvolh Municipality in Kozhikode district to
Rs.17.212 Cr. (CAPEX 16.749 Cr and OPEX 0.463 Cr) due to 9.99% tender
EXCEess.

9PHDS-Supply, Erection and Commissioning of Chlorine absorption
system at 36 MLD WTP, \Vellavambalam main  section,
Thiruvananthapuram Corporation to Rs. 001228 Cr (CAPEX- 0.1178,
OPEX- 0.005) due to estimate revision,

2, As per the minutes read as 4 th paper above, the 8 SHPSC has
also decided to accord in principle sanetion to revise the administrative sanction
for the following 5 Water Supply projects as per the recommendation from the
Managing Director, KWA and subject to the above conditions,

1) Priority 2- Improving Production capacity of 100 MLD WTP - Supply
and fixing of VT pump sets at RWPH, Pazhoor and interconnection™ in
Kochi Corporation to Rs, 500 Cr. (CAPEX -Bs 4.6 Cr, OPEX—- Rs 0.40 Cr.)
due to additional works.

2) “AMBRUT 2.0- Augmentation of UWSS to Pala Mumcipality in
Kottayam District™ to Rs.5.633 Cr, (CAPEX- 5333, OPEX- 0.30) due to
9.99% tender excess,

3) "AMRUT 2.0 -Providing water connection and pipehine Extension in
Ettumancor Municipality™ to Rs.13.1954 Cr. (CAPEX- 12.0054, OPEX-



GO TR N e 559 2024,/ LSCD

| 190} due to 9.99% tender excess

4AMRUT 2.0 - Water Supply Scheme to Tirurangadi Municipality
(Phase-1)" to Rs.16.219 Cr. (CAPEX- 15.219 Cr., OPEX- 1 Cr.) due to
9.99% tender excess.

SAMRUT 2.0 - Muvattupuzha Mumicipality-Renovation of Existing
Water Supply Scheme UWSS to Muvattupuzha & Providing FHTC to all
Households" to Rs. 7.875 Cr. (CAPEX- 7.79 Cr, OPEX- 0.0848 Cr) due to
8.87% tender excess & increase in Road restoration charges

3. As per the letter read as 5 i paper above, Mission Director AMRUT
has requested to accord sanction for revising the admimstrative sanction of the 9

water supply projects as detailed above, based on the decision of &M SHPSC,

4. As per the letter read as 6 o paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has
also requested to accord revised Adminmistrative Sanction for the 5 Water Supply
projects for which the SHPSC decided to accord in principle sanction to revise
the administrative sanction, as the Managing Director, KWA has recommended
the revision of Administrative Sanction for the said works

5. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord revised
Admimistrative Sanction for 14 Water Supply projects as detailed below, subject
to the conditions that,

1) for 9 AMRUT 1.0 cities, 75% of the amount due to tender excess is to be met

by the ULB and the balance 25% 15 to be met by the State.

i) for AMRUT 2.0 cities. 50% of the amount due to tender excess is to be met

by the ULB and the balance 50 % is to be met by the State.

i1} the excess amount due to the additional works shall be bome from the savings
in SWAP-1 & 2"

SIN[ ULB  [Name of Work| GO iss | Reason f|Sanctioned AS am| Total a |Revised AS amount (in

0 wed Ac) or revisi ot {im Cr ddition Cri
cordinglon of AS o] o
AS | (inCrj [CAPE[OPE[TOT) o | CAPE | OPE [TOTAL

.‘-le.'r.x[EIALiuimdmxfCr.}Kl’Cr. {Cr.)
y | e, j

I | Kollamm | AMRUT 2.0- |G.OGR Addion | 7355 |[0.106 7 4604078 | 7. 7628 |0.106| 7.569
AWES o Koll| 0N, al 2 12 3
am Corporatio| 4737 | works
n - Improveme 20233/ Design
nis to Water 5 (5050 4 change a
upply in Thrak |ated 23| o
kadavoor Zenel 0220 | ication
= Construction | 23 change
OF 15 LL OH
SHE In Anchalu
meoodu Kolbam
Corporation P
huse -1-Distrib
ubion Improve
s




GO TR N e 559 2024,/ LSCD

I |Kattappan
i

AMRUT 2.0-
SWAP- 2-
LUWSSTO

KATTAPPAM

A
MUNICIPALI
TY -
PROVIDING
FUNCTIONA
L
HOLUSEHOL

D TAP CONN

ECTIONS TO

HOUSE HOL

D5

LR
Mo,
a7
2231
BGDd
aed 21
A3 2
23

Tender &
xCEas-5.8]
b Y

13.39

kB

15.3

l.1182

[ 4. 508

16 5052

1 [South Par
HAN R §

AMBUT 2.0 -
Providing hous
£ connections
and distrbutio
n network m
aravoor Munic

ipality

GOR
t}
Mo
2002
2L
GO D
ted 24,
11,202
£

Addition
al
works
Haouse
connect
oS-
10,69
lakh
A
Ciap
works- 3
7 lokh e
KUEss
Mo
restoratl
=
2.735
Cr.

13.00
Tl

0. 150
o

13.1
b

1621

L6 169

0.150

l6.3201

4 | Payvoli

AMBUT 2.0-
WSS 1o Payyol
i Municipality
in Kozhikkods
District

00,
(Rt}
Wi
473)
ML
SGDd
i |
2302,
2023

Tender e
mcess-,
s

1542

0463

158
23

1.329

6. 745

0463

17212

5 |Thalussen

WSS to Thalas
sery Municipal
ity - Extension
/Replacement
of Mstrbution
network & pro
viding FHTCs
in Thalnssery
Buncipality

G0

(Kt}

Mo
2906/
20321
Sl d
ated 24
120

22

Tender

exoesss |

for 3
suh

projects.

Sub
project |

2464

26.4

1.071

25717

[.E4d

27.565




GO TR N e 559 2024,/ LSCD

- 5. 16%
Sub proy
eot -
1.23%
Sub proj
ect 1- 7.
o2y
6 |Wadakka | AMRBUT 2.0- | GO, |Tendere| 4.15 | 025 [ 44 | 042 | 457
ncherry SWAP-1- (R} [xcess-9.4
Wadnkkancher| Mo 1%
v Municipality| 677/
- Augmentatio| 2023/
naf SGDd
existing W85 |

-Replacing [ 2].03,
250MM, 123
| SOMIM,
LI T B
(Ml AC
PIPES with
250%M D1,
160NN,
| Nk,
IR

PVC

Pipes

T |Chalakku | AMRBUT 2.0 | GO | Tender [ 1178 1.2 [12.9] 0.34
dy Improvements | J(Ri} |excess-4 B
i ALU'WSS at | No AR
Chalukudy | 473/
Municipality 20237
General SG0

25 | 482

12121 12 | 13.32

Civil Ward, | &ud
23.02.
2023
B |Innjolaku| AMBUT 2.0- | GO, |Tender ¢| 3.08 [0.154/3.25] 0.23 | 331 |0.154] 3464
da Providing | (Rt) [xcess-7.5) 4

additional | No. e
pumpang 473/
sy=tem, MO
FHTCs, and C|SGD d
oastruction of id
2LL 23,08,
OHSE far 2023
IMProving
ihe water
supply at
chanthakumiiu
area

9 [Thiruvanal  PHDS- G.O, Mo [CLORS [0004) 008 (00328 10,1 1780005 01228

nthapuri Supply, {1} affer 2 |92
m Erection Mo, Im::n:i ved




GO TR N e 559 2024,/ LSCD

and 473 | even
Commuisstonin | 202371  after
guof SGD d repeated
Chiorine  [ated 23] tenders.
absorption | 0220 | Estimate
system at 23 |recasted
1 wilh maor
ML WTE, =
Vellayambala safety
1 in cluiprne
soriion, nis
Thiruvamaniha
puram Corpor
ation
[0 |Pala AMRUT Z0- |GOWR | Tender | 459 | 0.3 [5.26) 0373 | 5333 | 03 56383
Augmentation |OMNo.2%xcess-9.H
of LIWSS 1o Pal(a 202 o
Ia Municipalit (271
v in Kotlavam
histrict S0 d
ated 24
A1.02
2
11 |Ettumanas  AMBUT 2.0 P GO | Tender § 11000 1,09 [12.2)009024 | 120035] 1.19 | 13,1954
or roviding (Rt} |excess-2] 3 93 4
Water i G
Connection | 4737
and Pipeline E [ 20231
xtension in Ett| SGD d
urtanoor Mi [ated 23
icipality | 2720
23
12 |Thirarang | AMBEUT 2.0 - (GO, (B Tender {1436 1 [15.5] 06539 |13.219] | 16219
ndi Water o |excess-9 b
Supply Mo, S
Scheme o | 29067
Tirurangadi M |2022/L
unicipality (Ph| SGD
ase-10 Dhate:
24-11-
M2
13 | Kochi Prionty 2- | G.O. |Approve] 4.25 | 0.4 [4.65] 035 | 46 | 04 5
Improving | (Rep |d Tender
Production Mo, | eXeess-
capacity of | 2906/ | 1096 &




GO TR N e 559 2024,/ LSCD

T ML 202200 ) Addition
WTE- Supply |SGDd|  al
and fixing of |oted 24| work for
VT pump sets | 1120 | installati

at BWPH, 22 on of

Pazhoor and WT
meerconnectio Pumgp
n =08
14 | Muvaiup| AMBUT 2.0- | GO, | PWD | &4 |[0084[648{ |39 | 7.70 |D0R4[ 78748
wrha [ Muovattupusha | (Re) raviel TROS [ 478 8
Municipalitv- | Wo. | restorati 25
Renovation of | 2906/ oM

Existing | 2022/ | increase
Water Supply [sGod| d from

Scheme  |uted 24|48 lakhs

LI'W35ES 1o | 1=20) 1]
Muvarupuzha| 22 8775
& Providing F Cr
HTC to all Ho - LSG0

useholds road rest

aration
Increase
d from
IB.E2
lakhs to
il L1
lakh=
-Tender
excess B
BT%- Bs
4738
Lakhs

stands modified to the above extent.

Tao:

6. The Government Orders read as 1 !, 2™, and 3 ™ paper above

The Mission Director, AMRUT
The Principal Director, LSGD
The Secretary of ULB concerned (through the Mission director, AMRUT)
The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram
The Accountant General (Audit Y Audit [1), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram
The Information Officer, [&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission,

Stock File / Office Copy.

{ By order of the Governor)

MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE

UNDER SECRETARY



GO REN M 250 /R0 241 LSG T

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer
':UD}' o

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD
PA to Pnincipal Secretary, LSGD



